

Date: May 14, 2021

To The Department of Corporate Services –CRD Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd P.J.Towers, Dalal Street MUMBAI – 400 001	To National Stock Exchange of India Limited 5 th Floor, Exchange Plaza Bandra (E), MUMBAI – 400 051
Scrip Code: 509675/HIL	Scrip Symbol: HIL

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting of the Company held on May 14, 2021–Reg.
Ref: Regulation 33 and other applicable regulations of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations) and Companies Act, 2013

This is to inform you that, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e Friday, May 14, 2021 through Audio/Video conferencing facility that commenced at 04:45 PM and concluded at 6:20 PM inter-alia has approved the following:

1. Considered and approved Audited Financial Statements (Standalone) and the Audited Financial Results (Standalone) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021 along with Auditors Report and Directors Report thereon.
2. Considered and approved Audited Financial Statements (Consolidated) and the Audited Financial Results (Consolidated) for the year ended March 31, 2021 along with Auditors Report.

Declaration with respect to Regulation 33(3)- Unmodified Audit Report:

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3) of the SEBI (LODR), 2015 as amended, we do hereby confirm that the Statutory Auditors of the Company M/s. B S R & Associates, LLP, have not expressed any modified opinion(s) in their audit report pertaining to the audited financial results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the year ended March 31, 2021.

3. Taken note of Certificate given by Managing Director & CEO and Chief Financial Officer of the Company.
4. The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended a final dividend of INR 25.00 per share (250%) on 14 May 2021 for the financial year ended 31 March 2021. This, together with an interim dividend of INR 15.00 per share (150%) declared in the previous quarter, the total dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 works out to INR 40.00 per share (400%) on Equity Shares of INR 10/- each. Final dividend is subject to approval of Shareholders.
5. Convening of 74th Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the shareholders of the Company on July 30, 2021.
6. Approved the Closure of the Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company, Pursuant to Regulation 42 of Listing Regulations, from July 24, 2021 to July 30, 2021 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of 74th Annual General Meeting and determining entitlement of the members of the final dividend (if declared at the AGM).

7. Approved payment of Rs 1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Lakhs only) as commission among non-Executive Directors of the Company for the Financial Year 2020-21.

You are requested to kindly take the same on record and acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanking You
for HIL LIMITED

Mahesh Thakar
Company Secretary &
Head of Legal.



TOGETHER, WE BUILD.

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

INR in lacs

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
		Audited (refer note 7)	Unaudited	Audited (refer note 7)	Audited	Audited
	Continuing Operations					
1	Revenue from operations	45206	39153	29772	156589	132080
2	Other income	476	798	1164	2607	3655
3	Total income (1+2)	45682	39951	30936	159196	135735
4	Expenses					
	a) Cost of materials consumed	24281	21111	15284	78364	62016
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	1010	1712	1378	4616	5574
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(1386)	(1539)	(1081)	207	(214)
	d) Employee benefits expense	3516	3339	3339	13301	13101
	e) Finance costs	254	315	738	1869	3116
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1227	1234	1259	4917	4916
	g) Other expenses	11360	9677	9021	36760	38633
	Total expenses	40262	35849	29938	140034	127142
5	Profit before tax from continuing operations (3-4)	5420	4102	998	19162	8593
6	Tax expense					
	a) Current tax	1239	995	79	4893	2627
	b) Income-tax for earlier years	-	-	-	53	(58)
	c) Deferred tax	126	58	112	(9)	(949)
	Total tax expense	1365	1053	191	4937	1620
7	Profit for the period/ year from continuing operations (5-6)	4055	3049	807	14225	6973
	Discontinued Operations (refer note 6)					
	a) Profit before tax from discontinued operations	-	-	110	6134	867
	b) Tax expense of discontinued operations	-	-	21	1584	169
8	Profit for the period/ year from discontinued operations after tax (a-b)	-	-	89	4550	698
9	Profit for the period/ year (net of tax) (7+8)	4055	3049	896	18775	7671
10	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)					
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss					
	(a) Remeasurements of defined benefit assets/ (liability)	57	(16)	54	36	5
	Income-tax relating to above item	(14)	4	(14)	(9)	(2)
	(b) Equity investments through other comprehensive income - net change in fair value	(24)	-	9	(24)	9
	Income-tax relating to above item	6	-	(2)	6	(2)
	Total other comprehensive income (net of tax)	25	(12)	47	9	10
11	Total comprehensive income for the period/ year (9+10)	4080	3037	943	18784	7681
12	Paid up equity share capital (Face value INR 10 per share)	752	752	751	752	751
13	Other equity				86899	69752
14	Earnings per share for continuing operations (not annualised for the quarter) (par value of INR 10/- each)					
	Basic (INR)	54.12	40.69	10.78	189.97	93.29
	Diluted (INR)	53.73	40.53	10.77	189.33	93.09
15	Earnings per share for discontinued operations (not annualised for the quarter) (par value of INR 10/- each)					
	Basic (INR)	-	-	1.20	60.77	9.34
	Diluted (INR)	-	-	1.19	60.56	9.32
16	Earnings per share for continuing and discontinued operations (not annualised for the quarter) (par value of INR 10/- each)					
	Basic (INR)	54.12	40.69	11.98	250.74	102.62
	Diluted (INR)	53.73	40.53	11.96	249.89	102.41

Contd.....

DHIRUP ROY
 CHAUDHARY
 Y

Digitally signed by
 DHIRUP ROY
 CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:55:34 +05'30'



TOGETHER, WE BUILD.

BALANCE SHEET

INR in lacs

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone	
		As at	As at
		31.03.2021	31.03.2020
		Audited	Audited
I	ASSETS		
	Non-current assets		
	a) Property, plant and equipment	55180	52557
	b) Capital work-in-progress	602	2743
	c) Investment property	2010	2040
	d) Other intangible assets	1968	2008
	e) Intangible assets under development	175	-
	f) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	27378	27402
	(ii) Trade receivables	4	4
	(iii) Loans	9211	13438
	(iv) Other financial assets	925	1318
	g) Non-current tax assets (net)	2078	2141
	h) Other non-current assets	801	1257
	Total non-current assets	100332	104908
	Current assets		
	a) Inventories	21319	28352
	b) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	3003	1600
	(ii) Trade receivables	7917	9445
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	1164	698
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	323	289
	(v) Other financial assets	315	1295
	c) Other current assets	5746	5245
	d) Disposal group - Assets held for sale (refer note 6)	-	1867
	Total current assets	39787	48791
	TOTAL ASSETS	140119	153699
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
	a) Equity share capital	752	751
	b) Other equity	86899	69752
	Total equity	87651	70503
	Liabilities		
	Non-current liabilities		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	6952	19769
	(ii) Lease liabilities	270	493
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	-	125
	b) Provisions	1488	1099
	c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	3852	3858
	d) Other non-current liabilities	197	282
	Total non-current liabilities	12759	25626
	Current liabilities		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	5500	16355
	(ii) Lease liabilities	113	242
	(iii) Trade payables		
	Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	980	629
	Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	16225	20888
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	12728	15315
	b) Other current liabilities	3139	2648
	c) Provisions	873	864
	d) Current tax liabilities (net)	151	151
	e) Disposal group - Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale (refer note 6)	-	478
	Total current liabilities	39709	57570
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	140119	153699

Contd.....

Digitally signed by
DHIRUP ROY CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:55:56 +05'30'

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE CASH FLOWS FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Particulars	INR in lacs	
	For the year ended	For the year ended
	31 March 2021	31 March 2020
	Audited	Audited
A Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period (before tax)	25296	9460
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4917	4997
Rental income from investment property	(546)	(579)
Provision for impairment of receivables, advances and other assets, net	(194)	176
Liabilities no longer required written back	(28)	(598)
Net loss / (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment	23	(538)
Foreign exchange fluctuations, net	(682)	(537)
Financial assets measured at FVTPL-net change in fair value	156	(491)
Net gain on sale of current investments	(8)	(41)
Employee share based payment expense	149	118
Finance costs	1869	3117
Interest income	(192)	(104)
Interest income from loan to subsidiary	(851)	(1216)
Interest income on income-tax refund	(133)	-
Government grant	(85)	(85)
Profit from sale of discontinued operation	(6056)	-
Operating profit before changes in assets and liabilities	23635	13679
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Decrease / (increase) in inventories	7033	(6603)
Decrease in trade receivables and loans	5796	4496
Decrease in other financial assets	2	21
Increase in other assets	(281)	(1503)
(Decrease) / increase in trade payables	(3723)	164
Increase in other financial liabilities	2208	78
Increase in provisions	433	299
Increase / (decrease) in other current liabilities	491	(353)
Cash generated from operating activities	35594	10278
Income-tax paid (net of refund)	(6332)	(3210)
Net cash from operating activities (A)	29262	7068
B Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(5472)	(6084)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	165	624
Proceeds from sale of discontinued operation	7764	-
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds	10909	27741
Purchase of mutual funds	(12300)	(29300)
Interest received	1830	814
Bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents	92	10
Rent received from long-term investment in properties	546	579
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (B)	3534	(5616)
C Cash flows from financing activities*		
Repayment of long-term borrowings	(22022)	(14470)
Receipts of long-term borrowings	4500	7000
(Repayment) / proceeds from short-term borrowings (net)	(10855)	11348
Interest on lease liabilities	(45)	(73)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(198)	(228)
Finance costs	(1924)	(3114)
Proceeds from issue of share capital	88	43
Dividend paid on equity shares	(1874)	(1692)
Tax on equity dividend paid	-	(346)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(32330)	(1532)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	466	(80)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	698	778
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1164	698

* Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

Particulars	INR in lacs			
	As at 01 April 2020	Cash flow changes	Non-cash changes	As at 31 March 2021
Long-term borrowings	26547	(17522)	22	9047
Short-term borrowings	16355	(10855)	-	5500

Contd.....

**DHIRUP
ROY
CHOUDHARY**
 Digitally signed
 by DHIRUP ROY
 CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:56:17 +05'30'

Note:

- The financial results of HIL Limited ("the Company") have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The above results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2021 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 14 May 2021. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended a final dividend of INR 25.00 per share (250%) on 14 May 2021 for the financial year ended 31 March 2021. This, together with an interim dividend of INR 15.00 per share (150%) declared in the previous quarter, the total dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 works out to INR 40.00 per share (400%) on Equity Shares of INR 10/- each. Final dividend is subject to approval of shareholders.
- During the quarter ended 30 September 2019, the Company elected to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Company has recognised provision for income-tax for the year ended 31 March 2020 and re-measured its deferred tax assets / liabilities based on the rate prescribed in the said Section. The impact of this change has been recognised in the statement of profit and loss over the period from 01 July 2019 to 31 March 2020.
- Where financial results contain both consolidated and standalone financial results of the parent, segment information is required to be presented only in the consolidated financial results. Accordingly, segment information has been presented in the consolidated financial results.
- The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 16 January 2020 approved the sale and transfer of the Company's calcium silicate insulation products division operated under the brand "HYSIL" to Calderys India Refractories Limited through a slump sale arrangement on a going concern basis, subject to completion of certain conditions precedent set out in the Business Transfer Agreement ("BTA"). Accordingly, the sale and transfer of business was completed on 10 July 2020 with a purchase consideration of INR 7764 lacs as per the terms of BTA. The profit of the said business is shown under "Discontinued operations" in the statement of profit and loss in the above results.

Brief details of results of discontinued operations are given as under:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31.03.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Audited (refer note 7)	Unaudited	Audited (refer note 7)	Audited	Audited
Revenue from operations	-	-	811	449	3921
Other income	-	-	7	-	5
Total income	-	-	818	449	3926
Total expenses	-	-	708	371	3059
Profit before tax	-	-	110	78	867
Tax expenses	-	-	21	20	169
Profit from operating activities, net of tax (I)	-	-	89	58	698
Profit on sale of discontinued operation	-	-	-	6056	-
Tax expense on profit on sale of discontinued operation	-	-	-	1564	-
Profit from sale of discontinued operations, net of tax (II)	-	-	-	4492	-
Profit from discontinued operations (I+II)	-	-	89	4550	698

Following are the cash flows from discontinued operations:

Particulars	For the year ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Audited	Audited
Net cash from operating activities (I)	111	1013
Net cash from investing activities (II)	7766	10
Net cash used in financing activities (III)	-	(1023)
Net cash flows for the year (I+II+III)	7877	-

- The standalone figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 are the balancing figures between audited standalone figures in respect of the full financial years and the published unaudited year to date standalone figures upto third quarter of the respective financial years. Also, the standalone figures upto the end of the third quarter were only reviewed and not subjected to audit.
- As a result of the nationwide lockdown imposed by the Government of India, the operations of the Company were temporarily disrupted at its various manufacturing facilities impacting production and dispatches from the second half of March 2020. The Company had resumed operations since last week of April 2020 / first week of May 2020 in compliance with the guidelines issued by respective authorities and is continuing to take adequate precautions for safety and wellbeing of its employees. In view of recent surge in COVID-19 cases, few states reintroduced some restrictions and the Company continues to be vigilant and cautious. The Company has considered the possible impact of COVID-19 in preparation of the above results. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of results. Considering the continuing uncertainties, the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on 13 November 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will assess the impact and its evaluation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial statements in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.
- Comparative figures have been regrouped/ reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

By order of the Board

Digitally signed by
DHIRUP ROY CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:56:35 +05'30'

Dhirup Roy Choudhary
 Managing Director and
 Chief Executive Officer
 DIN: 07707322

Place: Kuala Lumpur
 Date: 14 May 2021

B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Salarpuriya Knowledge City,
Orwell, B Wing, 6th Floor, Unit-3,
Sy No. 83/1, Plot No. 02, Raidurg,
Hyderabad – 500 081 - India

Telephone: +91 40 7182 2000
Fax: +91 40 7182 2399

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HIL LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of HIL Limited (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) for the year ended 31 March 2021, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Regulations’).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone annual financial results:

- a. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- b. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (“SAs”) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results* section of our report. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the standalone annual financial results.

Management’s and Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for the Standalone Annual Financial Results

These standalone annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements.

**Independent Auditors' Report on the Standalone Annual Financial Results of HIL Limited
(continued)**

**Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Annual Financial Results
(continued)**

The Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these standalone annual financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone annual financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone annual financial results, the Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone annual financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone annual financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone annual financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

**Independent Auditors' Report on the Standalone Annual Financial Results of HIL Limited
(continued)**

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results (continued)

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the standalone annual financial results made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone annual financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our Auditor's Report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone annual financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone annual financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The standalone annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 March 2021 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

for B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.: 116231W/ W-100024

**VIKASH
SOMANI**

Digitally signed by VIKASH
SOMANI
Date: 2021.05.14 18:13:32
+05'30'

Vikash Somani

Partner

Membership No.: 061272

ICAI UDIN: 21061272AAAAAY8563

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 14 May 2021



TOGETHER, WE BUILD.

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

INR in lacs

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
		Audited (refer note 7)	Unaudited	Audited (refer note 7)	Audited	Audited
	Continuing Operations					
1	Revenue from operations	45206	39153	29772	156589	132080
2	Other income	476	798	1164	2607	3655
3	Total income (1+2)	45682	39951	30936	159196	135735
4	Expenses					
	a) Cost of materials consumed	24281	21111	15284	78364	62016
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	1010	1712	1378	4616	5574
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(1386)	(1539)	(1081)	207	(214)
	d) Employee benefits expense	3516	3339	3339	13301	13101
	e) Finance costs	254	315	738	1869	3116
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1227	1234	1259	4917	4916
	g) Other expenses	11360	9677	9021	36760	38633
	Total expenses	40262	35849	29938	140034	127142
5	Profit before tax from continuing operations (3-4)	5420	4102	998	19162	8593
6	Tax expense					
	a) Current tax	1239	995	79	4893	2627
	b) Income-tax for earlier years	-	-	-	53	(58)
	c) Deferred tax	126	58	112	(9)	(949)
	Total tax expense	1365	1053	191	4937	1620
7	Profit for the period/ year from continuing operations (5-6)	4055	3049	807	14225	6973
	Discontinued Operations (refer note 6)					
	a) Profit before tax from discontinued operations	-	-	110	6134	867
	b) Tax expense of discontinued operations	-	-	21	1584	169
8	Profit for the period/ year from discontinued operations after tax (a-b)	-	-	89	4550	698
9	Profit for the period/ year (net of tax) (7+8)	4055	3049	896	18775	7671
10	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)					
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss					
	(a) Remeasurements of defined benefit assets/ (liability)	57	(16)	54	36	5
	Income-tax relating to above item	(14)	4	(14)	(9)	(2)
	(b) Equity investments through other comprehensive income - net change in fair value	(24)	-	9	(24)	9
	Income-tax relating to above item	6	-	(2)	6	(2)
	Total other comprehensive income (net of tax)	25	(12)	47	9	10
11	Total comprehensive income for the period/ year (9+10)	4080	3037	943	18784	7681
12	Paid up equity share capital (Face value INR 10 per share)	752	752	751	752	751
13	Other equity				86899	69752
14	Earnings per share for continuing operations (not annualised for the quarter) (par value of INR 10/- each)					
	Basic (INR)	54.12	40.69	10.78	189.97	93.29
	Diluted (INR)	53.73	40.53	10.77	189.33	93.09
15	Earnings per share for discontinued operations (not annualised for the quarter) (par value of INR 10/- each)					
	Basic (INR)	-	-	1.20	60.77	9.34
	Diluted (INR)	-	-	1.19	60.56	9.32
16	Earnings per share for continuing and discontinued operations (not annualised for the quarter) (par value of INR 10/- each)					
	Basic (INR)	54.12	40.69	11.98	250.74	102.62
	Diluted (INR)	53.73	40.53	11.96	249.89	102.41

Contd.....

DHIRUP ROY
 CHAUDHARY
 Y

Digitally signed by
 DHIRUP ROY
 CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:55:34 +05'30'



TOGETHER, WE BUILD.

BALANCE SHEET

INR in lacs

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone	
		As at	As at
		31.03.2021	31.03.2020
		Audited	Audited
I	ASSETS		
	Non-current assets		
	a) Property, plant and equipment	55180	52557
	b) Capital work-in-progress	602	2743
	c) Investment property	2010	2040
	d) Other intangible assets	1968	2008
	e) Intangible assets under development	175	-
	f) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	27378	27402
	(ii) Trade receivables	4	4
	(iii) Loans	9211	13438
	(iv) Other financial assets	925	1318
	g) Non-current tax assets (net)	2078	2141
	h) Other non-current assets	801	1257
	Total non-current assets	100332	104908
	Current assets		
	a) Inventories	21319	28352
	b) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	3003	1600
	(ii) Trade receivables	7917	9445
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	1164	698
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	323	289
	(v) Other financial assets	315	1295
	c) Other current assets	5746	5245
	d) Disposal group - Assets held for sale (refer note 6)	-	1867
	Total current assets	39787	48791
	TOTAL ASSETS	140119	153699
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
	a) Equity share capital	752	751
	b) Other equity	86899	69752
	Total equity	87651	70503
	Liabilities		
	Non-current liabilities		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	6952	19769
	(ii) Lease liabilities	270	493
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	-	125
	b) Provisions	1488	1099
	c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	3852	3858
	d) Other non-current liabilities	197	282
	Total non-current liabilities	12759	25626
	Current liabilities		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	5500	16355
	(ii) Lease liabilities	113	242
	(iii) Trade payables		
	Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	980	629
	Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	16225	20888
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	12728	15315
	b) Other current liabilities	3139	2648
	c) Provisions	873	864
	d) Current tax liabilities (net)	151	151
	e) Disposal group - Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale (refer note 6)	-	478
	Total current liabilities	39709	57570
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	140119	153699

Contd.....

Digitally signed by
DHIRUP ROY CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:55:56 +05'30'

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE CASH FLOWS FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Particulars	INR in lacs	
	For the year ended	For the year ended
	31 March 2021	31 March 2020
	Audited	Audited
A Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the period (before tax)	25296	9460
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4917	4997
Rental income from investment property	(546)	(579)
Provision for impairment of receivables, advances and other assets, net	(194)	176
Liabilities no longer required written back	(28)	(598)
Net loss / (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment	23	(538)
Foreign exchange fluctuations, net	(682)	(537)
Financial assets measured at FVTPL-net change in fair value	156	(491)
Net gain on sale of current investments	(8)	(41)
Employee share based payment expense	149	118
Finance costs	1869	3117
Interest income	(192)	(104)
Interest income from loan to subsidiary	(851)	(1216)
Interest income on income-tax refund	(133)	-
Government grant	(85)	(85)
Profit from sale of discontinued operation	(6056)	-
Operating profit before changes in assets and liabilities	23635	13679
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Decrease / (increase) in inventories	7033	(6603)
Decrease in trade receivables and loans	5796	4496
Decrease in other financial assets	2	21
Increase in other assets	(281)	(1503)
(Decrease) / increase in trade payables	(3723)	164
Increase in other financial liabilities	2208	78
Increase in provisions	433	299
Increase / (decrease) in other current liabilities	491	(353)
Cash generated from operating activities	35594	10278
Income-tax paid (net of refund)	(6332)	(3210)
Net cash from operating activities (A)	29262	7068
B Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(5472)	(6084)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	165	624
Proceeds from sale of discontinued operation	7764	-
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds	10909	27741
Purchase of mutual funds	(12300)	(29300)
Interest received	1830	814
Bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents	92	10
Rent received from long-term investment in properties	546	579
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (B)	3534	(5616)
C Cash flows from financing activities*		
Repayment of long-term borrowings	(22022)	(14470)
Receipts of long-term borrowings	4500	7000
(Repayment) / proceeds from short-term borrowings (net)	(10855)	11348
Interest on lease liabilities	(45)	(73)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(198)	(228)
Finance costs	(1924)	(3114)
Proceeds from issue of share capital	88	43
Dividend paid on equity shares	(1874)	(1692)
Tax on equity dividend paid	-	(346)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(32330)	(1532)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	466	(80)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	698	778
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1164	698

* Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

Particulars	INR in lacs			
	As at 01 April 2020	Cash flow changes	Non-cash changes	As at 31 March 2021
Long-term borrowings	26547	(17522)	22	9047
Short-term borrowings	16355	(10855)	-	5500

Contd.....

**DHIRUP
ROY
CHOUDHARY**
 Digitally signed
 by DHIRUP ROY
 CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:56:17 +05'30'

Note:

- The financial results of HIL Limited ("the Company") have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The above results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2021 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 14 May 2021. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended a final dividend of INR 25.00 per share (250%) on 14 May 2021 for the financial year ended 31 March 2021. This, together with an interim dividend of INR 15.00 per share (150%) declared in the previous quarter, the total dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 works out to INR 40.00 per share (400%) on Equity Shares of INR 10/- each. Final dividend is subject to approval of shareholders.
- During the quarter ended 30 September 2019, the Company elected to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Company has recognised provision for income-tax for the year ended 31 March 2020 and re-measured its deferred tax assets / liabilities based on the rate prescribed in the said Section. The impact of this change has been recognised in the statement of profit and loss over the period from 01 July 2019 to 31 March 2020.
- Where financial results contain both consolidated and standalone financial results of the parent, segment information is required to be presented only in the consolidated financial results. Accordingly, segment information has been presented in the consolidated financial results.
- The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 16 January 2020 approved the sale and transfer of the Company's calcium silicate insulation products division operated under the brand "HYSIL" to Calderys India Refractories Limited through a slump sale arrangement on a going concern basis, subject to completion of certain conditions precedent set out in the Business Transfer Agreement ("BTA"). Accordingly, the sale and transfer of business was completed on 10 July 2020 with a purchase consideration of INR 7764 lacs as per the terms of BTA. The profit of the said business is shown under "Discontinued operations" in the statement of profit and loss in the above results.

Brief details of results of discontinued operations are given as under:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31.03.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Audited (refer note 7)	Unaudited	Audited (refer note 7)	Audited	Audited
Revenue from operations	-	-	811	449	3921
Other income	-	-	7	-	5
Total income	-	-	818	449	3926
Total expenses	-	-	708	371	3059
Profit before tax	-	-	110	78	867
Tax expenses	-	-	21	20	169
Profit from operating activities, net of tax (I)	-	-	89	58	698
Profit on sale of discontinued operation	-	-	-	6056	-
Tax expense on profit on sale of discontinued operation	-	-	-	1564	-
Profit from sale of discontinued operations, net of tax (II)	-	-	-	4492	-
Profit from discontinued operations (I+II)	-	-	89	4550	698

Following are the cash flows from discontinued operations:

Particulars	For the year ended	
	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Audited	Audited
Net cash from operating activities (I)	111	1013
Net cash from investing activities (II)	7766	10
Net cash used in financing activities (III)	-	(1023)
Net cash flows for the year (I+II+III)	7877	-

- The standalone figures for the quarters ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 are the balancing figures between audited standalone figures in respect of the full financial years and the published unaudited year to date standalone figures upto third quarter of the respective financial years. Also, the standalone figures upto the end of the third quarter were only reviewed and not subjected to audit.
- As a result of the nationwide lockdown imposed by the Government of India, the operations of the Company were temporarily disrupted at its various manufacturing facilities impacting production and dispatches from the second half of March 2020. The Company had resumed operations since last week of April 2020 / first week of May 2020 in compliance with the guidelines issued by respective authorities and is continuing to take adequate precautions for safety and wellbeing of its employees. In view of recent surge in COVID-19 cases, few states reintroduced some restrictions and the Company continues to be vigilant and cautious. The Company has considered the possible impact of COVID-19 in preparation of the above results. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of results. Considering the continuing uncertainties, the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on 13 November 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will assess the impact and its evaluation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial statements in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.
- Comparative figures have been regrouped/ reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

By order of the Board

Digitally signed by
DHIRUP ROY CHAUDHARY
 Date: 2021.05.14
 17:56:35 +05'30'

Dhirup Roy Choudhary
 Managing Director and
 Chief Executive Officer
 DIN: 07707322

Place: Kuala Lumpur
 Date: 14 May 2021

B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Salarpuriya Knowledge City,
Orwell, B Wing, 6th Floor, Unit-3,
Sy No. 83/1, Plot No. 02, Raidurg,
Hyderabad – 500 081 - India

Telephone: +91 40 7182 2000
Fax: +91 40 7182 2399

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HIL LIMITED

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of HIL Limited (hereinafter referred to as the “Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”), and its joint venture for the year ended 31 March 2021, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of report of other auditor on separate audited financial information of the subsidiaries, the aforesaid consolidated annual financial results:

- a. include the annual financial results of the following entities
 - HIL Limited;
 - HIL International GmbH, Germany (Subsidiary);
 - Parador Holding GmbH, Germany (Subsidiary);
 - Parador GmbH, Germany (Subsidiary);
 - Parador Parkettwerke GmbH, Austria (Subsidiary); and
 - Parador (Shanghai) Trading Co., Ltd., China (Joint Venture)
- b. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- c. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (“SAs”) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results* section of our report. We are independent of the Group and its joint venture in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us along with the consideration of audit report of the other auditor referred to in sub paragraph (a) of the “Other Matters” paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results.

Principal Office:

B S R & Associates LLP

Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Annual Financial Results of HIL Limited (continued)

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

These consolidated annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements.

The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated annual financial results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its joint venture in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of each company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated annual financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated annual financial results by the Management and the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated annual financial results, the Management and the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture are responsible for assessing the ability of each company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture is responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated annual financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated annual financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated annual financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

B S R & Associates LLP

Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Annual Financial Results of HIL Limited (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results (continued)

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the consolidated financial results made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated annual financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its joint venture to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated annual financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated annual financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities within the Group and its joint venture to express an opinion on the consolidated annual financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated annual financial results, which have been audited by other auditor, such other auditor remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in para (a) of the section titled "Other Matters" in this audit report.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated annual financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular No CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

B S R & Associates LLP

Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Annual Financial Results of HIL Limited (continued)

Other Matters

- (a) The consolidated annual financial results include the audited financial results of four subsidiaries, whose financial information reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 106,943 lakhs as at 31 March 2021, total revenue (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 147,991 lakhs and total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 7,100 lakhs and net cash inflows of INR 3,604 lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated annual financial results, which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditors' reports on financial information of these entities have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above.
- (b) The consolidated annual financial results also include the Group's share of net profit after tax of INR 114 lakhs for the year ended 31 March 2021, as considered in the consolidated annual financial results, in respect of one joint venture. This unaudited financial information has been furnished to us by the Board of Directors and our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this joint venture is based solely on such annual financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, this financial information is not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor and the financial information certified by the Board of Directors.

- (c) The consolidated annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 March 2021 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

for B S R & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.: 116231W/ W-100024

**VIKASH
SOMANI**

Digitally signed by VIKASH
SOMANI
Date: 2021.05.14 18:14:47
+05'30'

Vikash Somani

Partner

Membership No.: 061272

ICAI UDIN: 21061272AAAABA3919

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 14 May 2021